

August 04, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

MATRIX REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST - BARVENSKY CA 22068 GREENWICH CT W BOCA RATON FL 33428-4214

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251335

Location of Violation: 1103 GREEN TREE CT APT E

Tax ID #: 212734 E0140

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 10/07/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Shawdranette House

Code Enforcement Division



Code Officer: Shawdranette House Case #: TCE251335

Initial Inspection Date: 06/24/2025 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 1103 GREEN TREE CT APT E Tax ID #: 212734 E0140

Owner(s): MATRIX REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST - BARVENSKY CARL TRUSTEE

22068 GREENWICH CT W

BOCA RATON FL 33428-4214

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

- 1 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.18.1 Building Security Doors
- 2 IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.1 General
- 3 IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.3 Interior Surfaces
- 4 IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.4 Stairs and Walking Surfaces
- 5 IPMC, Light, Ventilation and Occupancy Limitations, 403.2 Bathrooms and Toilet Rooms
- 6 IPMC, Plumbing Systems and Fixtures, 504.1 General
- 7 IPMC, Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, 603.1 Mechanical Equipment and Appliances
- 8 IPMC, Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, 604.1 Facilities Required
- 9 IPMC, Fire Safety Requirements, 704.6 Single- and Multiple-Station Smoke Alarms
- 10 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.13 Window, Skylight and Door Frames

Corrective Actions Required:

Ensure all access doors have deadbolt locks installed. Ensure all deadbolts are operable from egress side. Ensure all deadbolts have a minimum lock throw of 1 inch and must be installed and maintained in good working condition.

APT. E

Ensure the interior of a structure and equipment therein shall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. Replace ac grill in the second bedroom.

Case No.: **TCE251335**

3 Ensure all interior surfaces are maintained in good, clean working condition. Replace or remove all peeling, chipping, flaking, or abraded paint. Repair all defective surfaces. Repair the kitchen cabinets.

- 4 Ensure all stair and walking surfaces are maintained in good condition. Repair or replace and ensure the carpet and tiling are maintained in good condition.
- 5 Ensure every bathroom has natural or properly discharged mechanical ventilation. Repair or replace mechanical ventilation in the second bathroom.
- 6 Ensure plumbing fixtures are installed and maintained in good and safe working condition. Obstructions, leaks, and defects shall be removed or repaired to ensure the function of plumbing. Ensure that the toilet in the first bathroom is not leaking at the base and is sealed and watertight. Ensure that the leak that is causing the carpet and tile to become wet in front of the HVAC/ Water Heater closet is repaired.
- 7 Ensure all mechanical equipment, appliances, fireplaces, solid fuel-burning appliances, cooking appliances and water heating appliances are properly installed, in a safe working condition, and perform as originally designed. Ensure that the HVAC system is properly installed and working in good condition and be maintained that way.
- 8 Ensure every occupied building is served with an electrical system in compliance with applicable codes and requirements. Ensure that all lights and receptacles are in good working condition.
- 9 Ensure smoke alarms are fully functional in all appropriate areas on each floor of the interior structure including bedrooms, hallways, and living areas as required.
- **10** Ensure every window, skylight, door and frame is kept in sound condition, good repair and is weathertight.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8326 3419 71

TCE251335 NOV/NOH INITIAL MATRIX REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST BARVENSKY CARL TRUSTEE 22068 GREENWICH CT W BOCA RATON FL 33428-4214

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:

Postage: \$8.8600



August 01, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

SOLIMAN PETER SOLIMAN SOHA 3130 BUTTERCUP LN CAMARILLO CA 93012

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251304

Location of Violation: 2708 TESS CIR
Tax ID #: 212025 A0240

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 10/07/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Stacey Holmes

Code Enforcement Division



Code Officer: Stacey Holmes Case #: TCE251304

Initial Inspection Date: 06/13/2025 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 2708 TESS CIR Tax ID #: 212025 A0240

Owner(s): SOLIMAN PETER

SOLIMAN SOHA 3130 BUTTERCUP LN CAMARILLO CA 93012

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

- 1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles
- 2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

Corrective Actions Required:

- 1 Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate.
- 2 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8326 2236 35

TCE251304 NOV/NOH INITIAL SOLIMAN PETER & SOLIMAN SOHA 3130 BUTTERCUP LN CAMARILLO CA 93012-7786

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1:

Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



August 04, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

EKT CHARTRE LLC 3387 PAN AMERICAN DR STE 100 MIAMI FL 33133

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251355

Location of Violation: 2001 BELLE VUE WAY

Tax ID #: 2134510001720

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 10/07/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Stacey Holmes

Code Enforcement Division



Code Officer: Stacey Holmes Case #: TCE251355

Initial Inspection Date: 06/18/2025 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 2001 BELLE VUE WAY Tax ID #: 2134510001720

Owner(s): EKT CHARTRE LLC

3387 PAN AMERICAN DR STE 100

MIAMI FL 33133

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

- 1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds
- 2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance
- 3 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance
- 4 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.19 Gates

Corrective Actions Required:

- 1 Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a overall height of less than 12 inches.
- 2 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property.
- **3** Remove and dispose of all dead trees from the property.
- 4 Ensure all exterior gates and hardware are maintained in good working condition. Ensure all entry latches are tightly secured on the gate.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8326 3462 35

TCE251355 NOV/NOH INITIAL EKT CHARTRE LLC 3387 PAN AMERICAN DR STE 100 MIAMI FL 33133-5501

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1: Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5:



August 04, 2025

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

Petitioner.

VS.

DANIELS WILLIAM H SR 1919 35TH ST S SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33711

Respondent

Case No.: TCE251549

Location of Violation: 2147 PASCO ST

Tax ID #: 410156 G0042

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at **(850) 891-7007** to arrange a reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before the Code Magistrate on 10/07/2025 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to appear before the Code Magistrate.



Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing

Page 2

The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the **Code Magistrate** for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to \$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to \$500.00 per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the **Code Magistrate** may appeal the decision to the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection.

Sincerely,

Stacey Holmes

Code Enforcement Division



Code Officer: Stacey Holmes Case #: TCE251549

Initial Inspection Date: 07/17/2025 Repeat Offender:

Location Address: 2147 PASCO ST Tax ID #: 410156 G0042

Owner(s): DANIELS WILLIAM H SR

1919 35TH ST S

SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33711

In accordance with the Tallahassee Land Development Code, Chapter 3, Article XI, Division 2, Sec. 3-571, the City of Tallahassee has adopted the International Property Maintenance Code.

You are required to correct the following Tallahassee Land Code (TLDC), General Code of Ordinances (GC), and International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

- 1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds
- 2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

Corrective Actions Required:

- 1 Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a overall height of less than 12 inches.
- 2 Remove and dispose of all dead trees from the property.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If a structure is vacant and not secured, the Code Enforcement Official may issue an Emergency Board and Seal Order. If you intend to board any windows/doors, please contact Code Enforcement at (850) 891-7007. If windows and doors are boarded, the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Code Magistrate where the property owner may request time to make necessary repairs.

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8901 9403 8326 3472 94

TCE251549 NOV/NOH INITIAL DANIELS WILLIAM H SR 1919 35TH ST S SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33711-3229

Return Reference Number: Username: Denise Garrett

Custom 1:

Custom 2:

Custom 3:

Custom 4:

Custom 5: